CITY OF DRIPPING SPRINGS

RESOUTION NO. 2022-R____

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF DRIPPING SPRINGS, TEXAS APPROVING THE DONATION OF TWO THOUSAND AND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS FOR CORONAVIRUS RELIEF FUNDS TO THE DRIPPING SPRINGS VETERANS OF FOREIGN WARS POST 2933 AND VINCE F. TAYLOR AMERICAN LEGION POST 290 AND AUTHORIZING THE USE OF CORONAVIRUS LOCAL FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS (CLFRF) FOR ELIGIBLE COTS NOT TO EXCEED TWO THOUSAND AND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS.

- WHEREAS, the City of Dripping Springs, ("city")Hays County, and the State of Texas issued disaster declarations relative to each jurisdiction in response to the novel coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic to protect public health; and
- WHEREAS, the City is recognized as an eligible city for purposes of the State of Texas Department of Emergency Management ("TDEM") allocation of Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Fund ("CLFRF"); and
- WHEREAS, the City has identified the VFW and American Legion are nonprofit organizations eligible to receive CLFRF funds due to the negative economic impacts caused by the Coronavirus; and
- WHEREAS, the VFW and American Legion relies on special events for its revenue and these events were negatively impacted by the Coronavirus; and
- **WHEREAS,** the City has found it to be in the best interest of the community to assist the VFW and American Legion by providing funds to offset its lost revenues which will allow it to operate for the good of the Dripping Springs community; and
- **WHEREAS**, the council has passed resolutions and ordinances to allocate and appropriate funds to provide relief services and assistance to Dripping Springs residents, creatives, nonprofits, and businesses to address the needs created by this public health emergency and to provide longer-term resiliency for Dripping Springs residents to help support the health of residents and the economy.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City of Dripping Springs City Council:

- 1. That \$2,500 of CLFRF be allocated to the VFW and American Legion to offset lost revenues in 2020.
- 2. The City Council approves the 2022 Donation Agreement as attached in Attachment "A".

City of Dripping Springs Resolution No. 2022-R____

- 3. The City Council hereby authorizes the Mayor or the Mayor's designee to execute on the City's behalf any documentation necessary to effectuate the intent and purpose of this Resolution.
- 4. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage.
- 5. The City Secretary is instructed to file a copy of this Resolution among City Records.
- 6. The meeting at which this Resolution was passed was open to the public, and that public notice of the time, place, and purpose of said meeting was given as required by the Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551.

PASSED AND APPROVED this _____ day of _____ 2022, by a vote of ___(ayes) to ___(nays) to ____(abstentions) of the City Council of Dripping Springs, Texas.

CITY OF DRIPPING SPRINGS

Bill Foulds, Jr., Mayor

ATTEST:

Andrea Cunningham, City Secretary